

David P. Billings (11510)
FABIAN VANCOTT
95 South State Street, Suite 2300
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
Telephone: (801) 323-2205
dbillings@fabianvancott.com

David R. Fox*
Christopher D. Dodge*
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
250 Massachusetts Ave NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 968-4490
dfox@elias.law
cdodge@elias.law

Walker McKusick*
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 2100
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 656-0177
wmckusick@elias.law
Counsel for Proposed Intervenors

** Pro Hac Vice Applications Forthcoming*

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF UTAH

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

DEIDRE M. HENDERSON, in HER official
capacity as Lieutenant Governor and chief
election office for the State of Utah,

Defendant.

**MOTION TO INTERVENE AS
DEFENDANTS**

Case No. 2:26-cv-0166-DAO

Magistrate Judge Daphne A. Oberg

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. Federal law has long made voter list maintenance the responsibility of States..... 2

 II. DOJ seeks to amass a nationwide voter registration database..... 3

 III. DOJ sues Utah to obtain its voter registration list. 4

 IV. DOJ’s suit threatens to harm NAACP, NAACP Tri-State, and their members..... 5

LEGAL STANDARD..... 6

ARGUMENT 6

 I. NAACP and NAACP Tri-State are entitled to intervene under Rule 24(a)(2). 6

 II. Alternatively, movants should be granted permissive intervention..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 10

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDECKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013)	2, 3
<i>Bellitto v. Snipes</i> , 935 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Bellitto v. Snipes</i> , No. 16-cv-61474, 2016 WL 5118568 (S.D. Fla. Sep. 21, 2016)	10
<i>Berger v. N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 597 U.S. 179 (2022)	1, 9
<i>City of Chicago v. FEMA</i> , 660 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Clark v. Putnam County</i> , 168 F.3d 458 (11th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997)	2
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.</i> , 584 U.S. 756 (2018)	3
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 237 F.3d 657 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Issa v. Newsom</i> , No. 2:20-CV-01044-MCE-CKD, 2020 WL 3074351 (E.D. Cal. June 10, 2020).....	8
<i>Jud. Watch, Inc. v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 24 C 1867, 2024 WL 3454706 (N.D. Ill. July 18, 2024)	8, 10
<i>Kalbers v. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 22 F.4th 816 (9th Cir. 2021).....	7
<i>Kane County v. United States</i> , 928 F.3d 877 (10th Cir. 2019).....	6, 7, 9, 10
<i>Kennedy v. Lynd</i> , 306 F.2d 222 (5th Cir. 1962).....	5

Paher v. Cegavske,
 No. 3:20-cv-00243-MMD-WGC, 2020 WL 2042365 (D. Nev. Apr. 28, 2020)..... 8

United States v. Benson,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 1:25-CV-01148, 2026 WL 362789 (W.D. Mich. Feb. 10, 2026)..... 4

United States v. Benson,
 No. 1:25-cv-01148, 2025 WL 3520406 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 9, 2025) 2, 7

United States v. Oregon,
 No. 6:25-cv-01666, 2025 WL 3496571 (D. Or. Dec. 5, 2025)..... 2, 7

United States v. Oregon,
 No. 6:25-CV-01666, 2026 WL 318402 (D. Or. Feb. 5, 2026)..... 4

United States v. Weber,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 2:25-cv-09149, 2026 WL 118807 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 15, 2026) 4

Utah Ass’n of Cnty. v. Clinton,
 255 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 9

Utah ex rel. Utah State Dep’t of Health v. Kennecott Corp.,
 801 F. Supp. 553 (D. Utah 1992) 11

Utahns for Better Transp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
 295 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 8

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 573 F.3d 992 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 9

Federal Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a) 3

52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(1)..... 3

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b) 2, 6, 10

H.R. Rep. No. 86-956 (1959)..... 5

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1 2

Utah Code Ann. § 63G-2-302(1)(j) 8
